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The Atreus Restructuring and Transformation Survey is regarded by corporate decision-makers as a benchmark of how  

German companies perceive the economic outlook as well as the need for action. It has been conducted for 5 years now.  

C-level decision-makers share their insides on their current assessment of company development, market conditions and  

business drivers.

In this year‘s barometer, around 1,000 top executives in Germany were surveyed in April 2023 – 

including managing directors, board members, supervisory board members as well as C-suite level interim managers.

The specific question of whether the need for restructuring in German companies will increase significantly (42%) or  

at least slightly (51%) in the next 12 months was answered in the affirmative by around 93 percent of respondents.  

The need for action and pressure on companies is comparatively high.

DR. CHRISTIAN FRANK,  
Partner & Member of the Executive Board, Head of the Machinery & Plant Engineering Solution Group    
Christian.Frank@atreus.de 
Tel.: +49 89 45 22 49-180

Dear Readers,
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The Survey Parameters  

+	 Period of the survey: April 2023  

+	 Method: Online-poll using questionnaire with closed questions (skipping an answer possible)  

+	� A total of 1033 C-level participants completed the questionnaire in full, including:  

Top executives, including managing directors, board members, supervisory boards and interim managers from various industries  
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Rapid successive, unforeseen events are forcing companies to deal with such situations.  
The multiple crises of recent years have tugged at the resilience of companies.  
High bureaucracy and long approval processes, coupled with the growing shortage of skilled 
workers increase the challenges. In order to prevent an exodus of industry, politicians must 
set the right framework and companies must ensure their future viability – not only along  
the value chain, but also in the mindset of their employees.  
 
DR. CHRISTIAN FRANK,  
Partner & Member of the Executive Board, Head of the Machinery & Plant Engineering Solution Group  

“
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How do you personally assess Germany‘s economic development  
in the next 12 months keeping in mind the current upheavals?  

0,58 %

4,55 %

48,31 %

28,85 %ECONOMIC 
DOWNTURN 298

ECONOMIC  
UPSWING 

RECESSION

STRONG ECONOMIC 
UPSWING (BOOM)

NO SIGNIFICANT CHANGE  
OF THE ECONOMY 

47

183

499

6
17,72 %
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ENGINEERING
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TOURISM AND  
AIR TRAFFIC
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IT SECTOR  /  
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VERY 
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…
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…
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To what extent are the individual sectors of the economy affected by exogenous  
factors such as supply bottlenecks, shortage of skilled workers,  
increase/fluctuations in energy and raw material prices or the war in Ukraine?  
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Asset-exempt companies, which were only able to manage the last crises 
through sales & lease back, factoring and similar financial engineering measures 
will now have a hard time because the quality is lacking. However, the average 
equity ratio of companies has increased, thus one can also look positively into 
the future – these companies will be able to “cope” with the challenges.  
 
 
TIBOR REISCHITZ,  
Director

“
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How do you assess the development (growth, incoming orders)  
of the individual sectors of the economy in the next 12 months? 
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How sustainable is the development according to your selection matrix  
in the previous question?  

10,83 %

26,85 %

10,17 %SEVERELY UNSTABLE, CAN 
FLUCTUATE AT ANY TIME 92

LONG-TERM  
SUSTAINABLE (>2 YEARS) 

SHORT-TERM  
APPLIES TO THE NEXT 12 MONTHS 243

98
MEDIUM TERM,  
APPLIES TO THE NEXT 12 TO 24 MONTHS 472 52,15 %
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42,45%

51,22%

6,22%

0,11%REGRESSION 1

SLIGHT INCREASE  
(>10%) 

SIGNIFICANT INCREASE 
(>20%)

NO  
SERIOUS  
INCREASE  

461

56

382

In your opinion, will the need for restructuring in German companies 
continue to increase in the next 12 months?  
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472
33,17 %

458 391
SALES/STRATEGIC CRISIS:  

The strategy no longer works  
in competition. 

LIQUIDITY CRISIS: 
Financial resources are becoming 

scarce, insolvency is imminent or is 
already taking place. 

RESULTS CRISES:  
Profits collapse and  

losses are accumulated.  

32,19 %
27,48 %

102
OTHERS 

7,17 %

What type of corporate crisis do you currently deem as the most frequent  
in the German economy/industry?
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What exogenous factors do you think are the most  
influential as of now?

67,74%

4,78%

48,61%

40,27%CONTINUOUS  
SUPPLY BOTTLENECKS 

OFFSHOOT OF  
THE PANDEMIC

GOVERNMENT DECISIONS,  
BUREAUCRACY AND THEIR EFFECTS  

GEOPOLITICAL FACTORS (E.G. UKRAINE WAR,  
INTERNATIONAL PRICING COMPETITION, ETC.)

INCREASED  
COMMODITY PRICES 

INCREASED  
ENERGY COSTS 

43
437

8,90%MISCELLANEOUS 80

683
609

75,97%

362
46,38%417

18,46%

67,52%

CHANGED CUSTOMER  
REQUIREMENTS

SHORTAGE OF  
SKILLED WORKERS

166
607
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The results show an outstanding need in the area of recruitment/retention of skilled workers. 
This shows that it is more important than ever to respond to the current situation on the  
labour market. Resilient companies would do well to show new perspectives for employees. 
At the same time it is also true that breathable processes and a well-positioned digitization 
strategy have become an integral part of the priority list at decision-maker level in order to 
protect employees from unnecessary overload and thus bring further stabilization to  
existing teams.  

JESSICA BREUER,  
Director

“
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In your opinion, which endogenous factors currently  
have the strongest influence?  

41,44%

60,22%

57,00%

24,67%UNCOMPETITIVE PRODUCTS  
AND TECHNOLOGIES

LACK OF DIGITIZATION  
(TOO LITTLE, TOO SLOW, NOT HOMOGENEOUS)

LACK OF LEADERSHIP AND  
IMPLEMENTATION SKILLS

INEFFICIENT STRUCTURES  
AND PROCESSES  

STRATEGIC  
MISTAKES

MISSING  
MANAGEMENT SKILLS

542
513

4,67%MISCELLANEOUS 42

487
373

54,11%

222
72,67%654

33,78%

18,78%

EMPLOYEE RETENTION,  
FLUCTUATION 

DECLINING SALES FIGURES,  
ORDER BACKLOGS 

304
169
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Where do you see the greatest need for action?

15,44%

29,74%

14,98%APPEAL OF CERTAIN  
LOCATIONS

RECRUITMENT/RETENTION  
OF SKILLED WORKERS 

SECURING THE  
SUPPLY CHAIN 

ADJUSTMENT OF THE ENERGY SUPPLY / 
SECURITY OF THE ENERGY SUPPLY 

REDUCTION OF BUREAUCRACY /  
ACCELERATION OF APPROVAL PROCESSES

262

171

136

19,41%

132

15,10%133

5,33%MISCELLANEOUS 47
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In view of the developments in energy and material costs,  
rise in inflation and interest rates, what do you think are the most pressing  
measures to ease the burden on companies?  

66,06%

27,92%

14,07%

30,87%REDUCTION  
WORKING CAPITAL

SALE OF  
NON CORE BUSINESS 

REDUCTION OF THE VERTICAL  
INTEGRATION OF THE VALUE CHAIN

IDENTIFICATION AND, IF NECESSARY,  
IMPLEMENTING HIDDEN RESERVES

FORESIGHTED  
CASH MANAGEMENT

THINKING IN TERMS 
OF SCENARIOS

246
124

MISCELLANEOUS

630
582

71,51 %

272
13,05%115

7,95%70
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Do you see deindustrialization tendencies in your environment?

8,32%

16,19%

6,61%

18,24%YES, RELOCATION  
OF SITES

YES, INVESTMENT DECISIONS IN FAVOR OF  
FOREIGN COUNTRIES, ESPECIALLY NORTH AMERICA  

YES, INVESTMENT DECISIONS IN FAVOUR  
OF FOREIGN COUNTRIES, ESPECIALLY ASIA  

YES, INVESTMENT DECISIONS IN FAVOR OF  
FOREIGN COUNTRIES, ESPECIALLY EASTERN EUROPE

YES, CLOSURE OF COMPANIES QUIETLY, 
SILENTLY

YES, CLOSURE  
OF SITES

142
58

NO

127
73

14,48 %

160
12,31%108

2,39 %MISCELLANEOUS 21

21,44%188
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Which topics are in focus in the context of  
sustainable restructuring?

61,82%

27,73%

15,23%

58,98%INTENSIFICATION OF DIGITIZATION INITIATIVES /  
AUTOMATION OF INTERNAL PROCESSES  

SUSTAINABILITY OF SUPPLY CHAINS (IMPLEMENTATION  
OF THE SUPPLY CHAIN DUE DILIGENCE ACT)

DEVELOPMENT /IMPLEMENTATION  
OF ESG COMPLIANCE

INTENSIFICATION OF DIGITIZATION INITIATIVES /  
DIGITIZATION OF THE INTERFACE TO THE CUSTOMER

BUSINESS MODEL CHANGE /  
ADAPTATION  

STREAMLINING OF PROCESSES  
AND STRUCTURES

244
134

633
544

71,93%

519
30,57%269

3,30%MISCELLANEOUS 29

18
The Global 
Interim Management Group 

A  H E I D R I C K  &  S T R U G G L E S  C O M PA N Y

ATREUS STUDY – RESTRUCTURING AND TRANSFORMATION 2023



What do you see as the three main drivers of transformation  
in the German economy?

52,38%

43,79%

29,73%

9,18%

11,73%

21,60%

45,76%394

377

256

79

101

96

451

11,15%

186

19,28%

7,67%

23,23%

166

66

200

ESG

UKRAINE-WAR  

MISCELLANEOUS

4,41%

2,90%

38

25

PRESSURE TO INNOVATE (E.G. NEW PRODUCTS, NEW SERVICES, NEW PROCESSES)

RELOCATION OF SALES MARKETS

CHANGING CUSTOMER NEEDS

DIGITIZATION

PRICE AND COST PRESSURE

GLOBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

MARKET CONCENTRATION / CONSOLIDATIONS

REGULATION

DECARBONIZATION

SUPPLY CHAIN ISSUES
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211
INCREASED 530

61,99 %
24,68%

105
NO CHANGE

DECREASED 12,28 %

9
INCREASED 

SIGNIFICANTLY

1,05 %

The resilience of companies and management  
in Germany, in your opinion, in recent years, … 
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www.atreus.de

This survey was conducted by Atreus GmbH  
in April 2023. 

Disclaimer 
The contents and summary of this survey have been summarised  
with the greatest possible care, but Atreus cannot guarantee  
the accuracy of all information. 

Rights of use 
This survey is protected by copyright. Duplication or disclosure  
to third parties, even in part, requires the prior permission of Atreus.  
This applies to the content as well as the graphics.  
Please direct inquiries to: presse@atreus.de. 

Imprint 
Atreus GmbH    
Landshuter Allee 8 
80637 Munich
Tel.: +49 89 452249-540
Fax: +49 89 452249-599

E-Mail: contact@atreus.de
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